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Sxc. 13. Said town shall have no power to borrow money,.
ProhiiltJon a- nor ^e ^ * a e *° Pay money borrowed on its account, nor for
ntauA borrow- advances in its behalf by its officers or any other persons;
tag money nor shall said town incur any debt or liability for any pur-

pose whatever, which is not fully covered and provided for
by the tax authorized in Section eight of this Act.

SEC. 14. This Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,
President of the Senate.

APPROVED — August the fifth one thousand eight hundred
and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.
OFFICE, Minnesota, )

August 5, 1858. )
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the

original on file in this office.
FBAKOTS BAASEH, Secretary of State.'

CHAPTEB CXXTX.

An Act to Incorporate the Town of JtockviUe.
SECTION 1. Boundaries of the Down.

3. Annual election for Town officers.
3. Manner of conducting Town elections.
4. Oath of olBoe to be taken by members of Town Council.
5. Corporate powers vested in Town officers.
6. Beeord of proceedings of Town Council.
7. Vacancies in Town Council, now filled.
8. General powers ot Town Council.
9. Receipts and expenditures to be posted amnuUy.

10. Powers of Council to regulate and improve streets, Ac.
11. Corporation tax, limit of.
13. Collection of tax, bow made.
13. Delivery of books to successors.
14. Town Council to pre- empt town site.
15. Town to be surveyed and platted.
18. Town Council to deed lota to original claimants.
17. Special tax upon each lot to defray expenses.
18. Record of survey to be filed with Register of Deeds.

Be it goaded &y the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much land as is contained within the
south half and the north-east quarter of the south-vest
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quarter and the south-west quarter of the south-cast quarter
of section nine, the west half and the north-east quarter of
the north-west quarter of section sixteen, and the north-east
quarter of the north-east quarter of section seventeen, in
township one hundred and seventy-three north, and range
twenty-nine (29) west, bo, and the same is hereby created a
town corporate by the name of Rockville.

SEC. 2. That for the good order and government of
town, it shall be lawful for the male inhabitants thereof, officers
having the qualifications of electors of the Legislative
assembly of the State of Minnesota, to meet at the place of
holding tho lost general clfiction in tho precinct of .Rockville
on the firbt Tuesday of April next, and at the same time
annually thereafter, at such place in said town as the Town
Council may direct, and then and there proceed by ballot to
elect one President, one Recorder, and three Trustees, being
housaholdors of said town, and having the qualifications of
electors as cforesaid, who tfhull hold their offices one year,
and until their successors shall be elected and qualified, and
such President, Recorder and Trustees, being so elected and
qualified, shall constitute the Town Council of said town,
any three of whom shall constitute a quorum for the trans-
action of business pertaining te their duties.

SEC. 3. At the first election to be holden under this Act,
there shall be chosan vim vcee by the electors present, at
time for opening the polls on the day for holding-said first election!
election, two Judges and a Clerk of said election, who shall „
take an oath or affirmation faithfully to discharge the duties
required of them by this Act, and at all subsequent elections,
the Trustees or any two of them shall be Judges, and the
Recorder, or in his absence some person to be appointed by
the Judges, shall be Clerk. The polls shall be opened be-
tween the hours of ten and eleven o'clock in the fornoon, and
close at four in the afternoon of said day, and at the close
of the polls the votes shall ba counted, and a true statement
thereof proclaimed to the voters present by one of the Jud-
ges, and the Clerk shall make a true record thereof, and
within five days thereafter lie shall give notice to the persons
so elected of their election ; and it shall be the duty of the
said Town Council, at least ten days before each and every
election, to give notice of tho same, by setting up advertise-
ments at three of the most public places in said town.

SEC. 4. Each member of said Towu Council before euter-oath ofofflc*
ing on the duties of his office, shall take an oath or affirma-^be taken by
tion to support the Constitution of the United States, and town conncfl
also an oath of office.

SEC. 5. The President, Recorder and Trustees of said
town, shall be and are hereby created a body corporate
and politic, with perpetual succession, to be known and
destingoished by the name and style of " The Town of Rock-
ville," and shall be capable in law by their corporate name
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aforesaid, to acquire property, real, personal and mixed for
the use of sfiid town, and may sell and convey the same at
pleasure. They may havo a common seal, which they may
break, alter or renew at pleasure ; they may sue and be
sued, plead and be impleaded defend and be defended, in all
manner of actions in all Courts of law or equity; and when
any suit shall be commenced against said corporation, the
first process shall be served by an attested copy thereof, left
with the Recorder, or at his usual place of residence, at least
six days previous to the return day of such process.

SEO. 6. The Presdent, and in his absence, the Recorder
shall preside at all meetings of the Town Council, and the-
Recorder shall attend all meetings of the Town Council, and
make a fair and a accurate record of all their proceedings,
and of the by-laws, rules and ordinances made or passed by
the Common Council aforesaid, and the same shall at all
times be open for inspection of the electors of said town ;
but in case of the absence or inability of the Recorder, the-
Trustees may appoint one of their body Clerk pro tanpore.

SEO. 7. Ihe Town Council shall have power to fill all
vacancies which may happen in said board, from the house-
holders who are qualified voters of said town, who shall
hold their appointments until the next annual elections, and
until successors shall be elected and qualified ; and in the
absence of the President and Recorder from any meeting of
the Town Council, the Trustrees shall have power to appoint
any two of their number to perform the duties President and
Kecorder for the time being.

SEC. 8. The said Town Council shall have power to make,
ordain and establish by-laws, rules, ordinances and regula-
tions for the government of said town; and the same to
alter, amend or repeal at pleasure, to provide in such by-laws
for the appointment or election of a Treasurer, Town Marshal
and all the subordinate officers, which they may think neces-
sary for the good government and well being of said town,
to prescribe their duties, and determine the period of their
appointment, and the fees they shall be entitled to receive
for their respective services, whom, the same is not otherwise
provided for by this Act, and to require of them to take an
oath of office previous to entering on the duties of their re-
spective offices, and may further require of them a bond
with security, conditioned for the faithful discharge or per-
formance of their respective offices. The Town Council shall
also have power to fix to the violation of the by-laws and
ordinance of the corporation, reasonable fines and penalties;
Provided, That such by-laws and ordinances he not inconsis-
tent with the Constitution and Laws of the United States or
of this State ; And provided also, That no by-laws or ordinan-
ces of said corporation shall take effect or be in force, until
the same shall have been posted up at least ten days in one
of the most puclic place within said town, and the certificate
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of the Recorder, entered upon the record of said Town Coun-
cil, shall be deemed and taken to bo sufficient evidence of
such publication.

SEC. 9. The Town Council shall, at the expiration of each Receipts and
and every year, cause to be mado out and posted up as of°re-*?b£jJJ5d
said, the receipts and expenditures of the preceding year. annual!;

SEC. 10. The Town Council shall have power to regulate
and improve the streets and alleys, to regulate the Puklio?££™*|£ r-o-
groands, to construct and maintain mills, an3 dams across uiato and lm-
Mill Creek within said town, provided that no public rights pnwe streets,
ate infringed, or that the rights of no persona bo infringed
outside of the present limits of said town, according- to a
plat of said town, as now stands recorded in the office of
Register of Deeds for Stearns County, and to do all things
•which similar corporations have power to do fur the good of
said town.

Sfic. 11. For tho purpose of mure effectually enabling the corpoiftiitm
said Town Council to carry into effect the provisions of this tax—limit of
Act, they are hereby authorized and empowered to assess a
tax for corporation purposes, within the limits of said corpo-
ration, mado taxable by the laws of this State, so that aaid
tax shall not exceed, in any one year, five mills on the dollar
of valuation, as the same may be found on the books of the
County Commissioners of the county within which said town
may be located at the time of assessing- said tax.

SKO. 12. When any tax is levied, it shall be the duty of
the Recorder to make out a duplicate of the taxes, charging- ij.-^,^
each individual owning- property in said corporation with tho tax how mad*
amount assessed on each item of property, as found on the
books of tho County Commissioners of said county, which
duplicate shall be certified by the President and Recorder,
and one copy thereof shall be placed in the hands of the Mar-
shal, or such other person as shall be appointed Collector,
whose duty it shall be to collect said tax, in the same man-
ner, under tho same regulations as other county taxes are
collected ; and the said Marshal, or such other parson as may
be appointed Collector, shall, immediately after collecting
said tax, pay the same over to the Treasurer of said corpora-
tion, and take his receipt therefor, and the said Marshal, or
other Collector, shall hare the same power to sell, both real
and personal property, for the non-payment of the corporation
taxes, as is given to the County Collector ; and when, neces-
sary, the Recorder shall have power to make deeds in the
same manner that Sheriffs do, and the Marshal, or other Col-
lector, shall receive for his fees such sum as tho Town Coun-
cil may direct, not exceeding six per centum on all moneys
BO by him collected, to be paid by the Treasurer on the order
of the Recorder.

SEC. 13. The President, Recorder, or other officer of said {>eli™7 of
corporation, shall on demand deliver to their successors in 0 Bac*
office all such books and other property as appertain in any-
wise to said corporation.
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SEC. 14. It shall be the duty of the Town Council of said
town to apply for a pre-emption to the said south half, and

topn-empt the north-east quarter of the south-west quarter, and the
town Bite south-west quarter of the south-east quarter of Section Nine;

the west half and the north-east quarter of the north-west
quarter of Section Sixteen; and the north-east quarter of the
north-east quarter of Section Seventeen, in Township One
Hundred and Twenty-three, north of Range Twenty-nine
west, under the provisions of the Act of Congress entitled
"An Act for the Relief of Citizens of Towns upon the Land
United States, under certain circumstances, approved May
23, 1844."

Town to be anr S*c. 15. It shall be the duty of said Town Council, as soon
Teyed and as practicable after the application shall have been made for
platted a pre-emption as aforesaid, to cause land within the corporate

limits of said town to be surveyed and laid out into squares
and lots, and streets and alleys, in addition to that which has
been already so surveyed and laid out, in such manner as said
Town Council may deem proper, and to authorize such im-
provements to be made in said streets or alleys, or any of
them, as said Council may deem necessary.

SEC. 16. It shall be the duty of said Town Council, as soon
Town council as the title to said lands shall be obtained, under the provis-
to deed lota to ions of said Act of Congress aforesaid, to ascertain the num-
aStjDa ° * * her of persons entitled to lots or squares within the said town,

who may have a valid right, either by an original claim or by
transfer from any person or persons having made an original
claim to said lands, and to deed, under the hand of the Pres-
ident and attested by the Recorder, and sealed with the seal
of said corporation, to every such person entitled as afore-
said, the lots or squares of land to which every such person
may be entitled as aforesaid. Providtd, That no street or al-
ley shall be so deeded; and provided also, that any person or
persons to whom lots or squares shall be deeded as aforesaid,
shall previously have paid to the Treasurer or Recorder of
said town, at the rate of two dollars per acre for all lots or
squares so deeded.

SKC. 17. The Town Council of said town arc authorized to
fn^iich'iot to asses8 a tax not exceeding one dollar on each lot in said town,
defray expen- to defray any necessary cxpcnbes which the said Council or-
MB dain to be made, and said tax shall bo collected by the Trea-

surer or Recorder, as the said Council shall direct, the said
assessment to be made immediately after the passage of this
Act; and all lots on which said tax shall not be paid within
three months from the date of said assessment, shall be deemed
to be the property of the said town, and shall not be deeded
by said Council until the said tax, with interest at tho rate of
twenty per cent, per annum from date of aFBebament, shall
have been paid. Provided, That after the expiration of two
years, tho said Council may order such lot or lots to be sold
to the highest bidder, and in no case shall such lot or lota
[thereafter] be subject to redemption.
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SEO. 18. It sliall be the duty of the Town Council to canse
& plat of tmuh survey*) as may he made to bo recorded in therey toba
office of Register of Deeds of the county wherein said town

ahall be located, in conformity tu the provisions of the Statute
authorizing the n-c-ird tif town plats in thin State.

SEC. 10. This Act si-all take efT.-ct and be in force from
and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.

KIUIIAKD G. MUUPHY,
President pro fa*, of the Senate.

APPROVED—March twentieth, one thousand eight hundred
and fifty-eight.

CIIAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.
SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,)

March 20, 1858. f
I hereby certify the foregoing to bo a true copy of the

original on Die in this office.
CIIAS. L. OHASB, Secretary.

OFIAPTER CXXX.

An Act to amend an At:ty entitled " An Act granting to
James JLT. Guodlue and Jawta N. Gfoodhue the ngh&
to estohliith and mjinfuin a Ferry acroaa the Missia-

i ftioer.

SECTIOHI. Aracnlmsnt to nr'v'(mcliarter,tclatiDs to ft change In owner-
H!II(I <il Perrv r jrht.

2. Steam hViry hint, wtll minasod, to be kept for the purpmw*
0 MitiMn'i'dt^iU

3. R-it-H-.i K. rrn ..-.
4. t rn,.in,t. H .1 ; in • <MiililUhni-iit of other wlthla half a mil*.
fi. IJ ,vi!i r. • • i:.iii»iri-t-l'ii ksnr nhiirvex.
6. ?-n .'I, .iif ii • \: • t '.i k--e;i Fi-rry In ninnia.1 order.

JSe it emcSed l t>j 't> L-"'-ft':irc ,,f th*. &?*& of Minnesota :

Srcri'tjf l. T 1 1. -'.•.• i in ci.i be amenHod so as to read,
•That a A Civ- -M! I) \V. »!. D.iii^i-ll, their heiru, cxoen-
tpM r ' l lni i i i is* i-.t ..-H . -I . . i' -m t»'.i ill have the exclusive
ri^ht iiii-l (iriv.li! '.. ;,.- . ,.. .|.r:u.l ,if Hftecn years, of keep*
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